Technical information
Last changed on: 16.01.2020
NHQ High Voltage Power Supplies
High Precision Single/Dual Channel HV Module in NIM Standard
• 1/2 channels, 2 / 3 / 4 / 5 / 6 kV and customized versions
• LCD for voltage and current display
• switchable polarity
• very low ripple and noise

8  Connectors and cables 18
9  Accesories 19
10  Order guides 19
11  Appendix 19
12  Glossary 20
13  Warranty & Service 21
14  Disposal 21
15  Manufacturer´s contact 21
NHQ High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on: 16.01.2020 | www.iseg-hv.com 7/21
1 General description
CAUTION!
CAUTION!
The devices must only be used in combination with iseg approved crates.
The established NHQ single/dual channel HV module is cased in compact 1/12 NIM format. The NHQ series HV supplies are front
panel controllable with a precise 10-turn potentiometer per channel for voltage setting and a common LCD for display of voltage
or current. For remote control the NHQ comes with RS232, analog I/O. The voltage ramp is hardware fixed and can be changed in
remote operation. The high voltage output is short circuit and overload protected, the INHIBIT function over external digital
signal triggers the HV switch-off.
NHQ High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on: 16.01.2020 | www.iseg-hv.com 8/21
2 Technical Data
SPECIFICATIONS LOW COST STANDARD
Polarity Switchable
Ripple and noise (f > 10 Hz) < 50 mVp-p < 2 | 5 | 50 mVp-p
Stability − [ΔVout vs.  ΔVin] < 3 •10-5• Vnom
Stability − [ΔVout vs. ΔRload] < 2 • 10-4 • Vnom < 5 •10-5• Vnom
Temperature coefficient < 100 ppm / K < 50 ppm / K
LCD Display 4 digits with sign, switch controlled (voltage display in V, current display in µA)
Resolution voltage setting 1 V 1 V
Resolution voltage measurement
display
1 V
Resolution voltage measurement
remote
– 1 V
Resolution current
measurement display
1 µA
Resolution current
measurement remote
1 μA
Accuracy voltage measurement ± (0.05 % • Vout + 0.02 % • Vnom+ 1 digit)
Accuracy current measurement ± (0.05% • Iout + 0.05% • Inom + 1 digit) ± (0.05 % • Iout + 0.02 % • Inom+ 1 digit)
Accuracy current measurement with
option L
± (0.5% • Iout + 0.5% • Inom + 1 digit)
Measurement accuracy – The measurement accuracy is guaranteed in the range 1% • Vmode < Vout < Vmode and for 1 year
Voltage ramp hardware 500 V / s
Voltage ramp software – 2 − 255 V / s
Voltage Control switch MANUAL Upper position: manual control by 10-turn potentiometer
Voltage Control switch REMOTE Lower position: Control by analog set and monitor voltage
NHQ x12 – x14: Vset/mon = Vout / 400
NHQ x15 - x16: Vset/mon = Vout / 1000
Protection INHIBIT (1, hardware V/I limits (10% − steps)
Analog / Digital Interface AIO RS232
HV connector SHV l S08
System connector NIM connector
Inhibit connector Lemo 1pole: ERN.00.250.CTL

Socket ERN.00.250.CTL Connector FFA.00.250.CTAC31 / Z200793
Tabelle 7.Connectors part number information
CABLE ORDER GUIDE
POWER SUPPLY SIDE
CONNECTOR
CABLE
CODE
CABLE DESCRIPTION LOAD SIDE
CONNECTOR
ORDER CODE
LLL = length in m (1
SHV 04 HV cable shielded 30kV (HTV-30S-22-2) open SHV_C04-LLL
S08 04 HV cable shielded 30kV (HTV-30S-22-2) open S08_C04-LLL
1) Length building examples: 10cm ➜ 0.1, 2.5m ➜ 2.5, 12m ➜ 012, 999m ➜ 999
Tabelle 8.Guideline for cable ordering
NHQ High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on: 16.01.2020 | www.iseg-hv.com 18/21
9 Accesories
CAUTION!
CAUTION!
Only use genuine iseg parts like power cables and terminators for stable and safe operation.
ACCESSORY ITEM ORDER ITEM CODE
SHV coupler screw for RG58 Z590162
SHV coupler screw for > 5kV Z592474
1-pin LEMO connector, FFA.00.250.CTAC31 Z200793
Tabelle 9. Accessory
10 Order guides
CONFIGURATION ORDER GUIDE (item code parts)
N 1 0 20 xxx 0
NIM
Series
Numbers of
channels
Class Vnom Options Customized Version
0 = Standard
1 = Low Cost
two significante digits • 100V
For Examle: 20 = 2000V
See for more
details under
2 Technical Data
00 = none
Table 10. Item code parts for different configurations
11 Appendix
For more information please use the following download links:
This document
RS232 Programmers-Guide
NHQ High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on: 16.01.2020 | www.iseg-hv.com 19/21
12 Glossary
SHORTCUT MEANING
Vnom nominal output voltage
Vout output voltage
Vset set value of output voltage
Vmon monitor voltage
Vmeas digital measured value of voltage
Vp-p peak to peak ripple voltage
Vin input / supply voltage
Vtype type of output voltage (AC, DC)
Vref internal reference voltage
Vmax limit (max.) value of output voltage
∆Vout  – [∆Vin] deviation of Vout dep. on variation of supply voltage
∆Vout – [∆Rload] deviation of Vout dep. on variation of output load
Vbounds Voltage bounds, a tolerance tube Vset ± Vbounds around Vset.
Inom nominal output current
Iout output current
Iset set value of output current
Imon monitor voltage of output current
Imeas digital measured value of current
Itrip current limit to shut down the output voltage
Iin input / supply current
Imax limit (max.) value of output current
Ilimit Current Limit.
Ibounds Current bounds, a tolerance tube Iset ± Ibounds around Iset.
Pnom nominal output power
Pin input power
Pin_nom nominal input power
T temperature
TREF Reference temperature
ON HV ON/OFF
/ON HV OFF/ON
CH channel(s)
HV high voltage
LV low voltage
GND signal ground
INH Inhibit
POL Polarity
KILL KillEnable
NHQ High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on: 16.01.2020 | www.iseg-hv.com 20/21
13 Warranty & Service
This device is made with high care and quality assurance methods. The factory warranty is up to 36 months. Please contact the
iseg sales department if you wish to extend the warranty.